

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE AND PISTOL  
ASSOCIATION, INC.; WESTCHESTER  
COUNTY FIREARMS OWNERS  
ASSOCIATION, INC.; SPORTSMEN'S  
ASSOCIATION FOR FIREARMS EDUCATION,  
INC.; NEW YORK STATE AMATEUR  
TRAPSHOOTING ASSOCIATION, INC.;  
BEDELL CUSTOM; BEIKIRCH AMMUNITION  
CORPORATION; BLUELINE TACTICAL &  
POLICE SUPPLY, LLC; BATAVIA MARINE &  
SPORTING SUPPLY; WILLIAM NOJAY,  
THOMAS GALVIN, and ROGER HORVATH,

Plaintiffs,

-v.-

ANDREW M. CUOMO, Governor of the State of  
New York; ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, Attorney  
General of the State of New York; JOSEPH A.  
D'AMICO, Superintendent of the New York State  
Police; LAWRENCE FRIEDMAN, District  
Attorney for Genesee County; and GERALD J.  
GILL, Chief of Police for the Town of Lancaster,  
New York,

Defendants.

13-cv-00291-WMS

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND IN SUPPORT OF STATE DEFENDANTS'  
CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS AND/OR FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN  
Attorney General of the State of New York  
*Attorney for Defendants*  
120 Broadway, 24th Floor  
New York, New York 10271  
(212) 416-8426  
william.taylor@ag.ny.gov

WILLIAM J. TAYLOR, JR.  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Of Counsel*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. The Relevant Law in New York Prior to the SAFE Act.....	3
1. 1994 Federal Assault Weapons Ban .....	3
2. Federal Import Ban on Certain Assault Weapons.....	6
3. New York Enacts Its Own State Law Ban on Assault Weapons and Large-Capacity Magazines.....	7
B. The SAFE Act.....	8
1. New York’s Enhanced Assault Weapons Ban.....	8
2. New York’s Enhanced Ban on Large-Capacity Magazines and Ammunition Load Limits .....	10
3. New York’s Regulation of Ammunition Sales to Prevent the Purchase of Ammunition by Prohibited Persons .....	12
C. The Present Action.....	13
LEGAL STANDARDS .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND AMENDMENT CHALLENGES TO THE SAFE ACT FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	17
A. <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i> .....	17
B. The Post- <i>Heller</i> Framework for Assessing Plaintiffs’ Second Amendment Claims.....	19
C. Since <i>Heller</i> , Federal and State Courts Have Upheld Prohibitions and Restrictions on Assault Weapons and Large-Capacity Magazines.....	21
D. The SAFE Act’s Prohibitions and Restrictions on Assault Weapons and Large-Capacity Magazines Regulate Conduct that Is Outside the Scope of -- and Thus Entirely Unprotected by -- the Second Amendment .....	25
1. New York’s Assault Weapons Ban Does Not Implicate the Second Amendment .....	25

a. <i>Assault Weapons Are Unusually Dangerous Military-Style Firearms</i> .....	25
b. <i>Assault Weapons Are Not In “Common Use”</i> .....	29
c. <i>Assault Weapons Are Not “Typically Possessed by Law-Abiding Citizens for Lawful Purposes” Such as Self-Defense and Hunting</i> .....	30
2. Neither New York’s Ban on Large-Capacity Magazines Nor Its Seven-Round Load Limit Implicates the Second Amendment.....	34
a. <i>The Banned Ammunition Devices Are “Dangerous and Unusual”</i> .....	34
b. <i>The Banned Devices Are Not “Typically Used for Lawful Purposes”</i> .....	36
E. Counts One and Two Also Fail Because the Challenged Provisions of the SAFE Act Do Not “Substantially Burden the Second Amendment” and Plainly Satisfy Rational Basis Review .....	39
1. New York’s Assault Weapons Ban Does Not Substantially Burden the Second Amendment and Survives the Requisite Rational Basis Review.....	40
2. New York’s Ban on Large-Capacity Magazines and Its Seven-Round Load Limit Do Not Substantially Burden the Second Amendment and Survive Rational Basis Review.....	43
F. Even If Heightened Scrutiny Applied Here, the Challenged Provisions of the SAFE Act Would Plainly Pass Constitutional Muster .....	46
1. If Heightened Scrutiny Is Necessary, Intermediate --Not Strict – Scrutiny Would Be Appropriate .....	46
2. The Applicable Intermediate Scrutiny Standard.....	49
3. New York’s Assault Weapons and Large-Capacity Magazine Bans and the Seven-Round Load Limit Satisfy Intermediate Scrutiny .....	50
II. PLAINTIFFS’ EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	56
A. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim Fails Because the SAFE Act Does Not Treat Similarly Situated Persons Differently .....	57
B. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim Also Fails Because the Statutory Classification Here Survives Rational Basis Review.....	58
III. THE SAFE ACT IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE .....	60
A. The Applicable Vague-In-All-Applications Standard .....	61
B. None of the Challenged SAFE Act Terms is Unconstitutionally Vague .....	63
1. The Ten-Round Capacity Provisions are Not Vague.....	64

i. The Phrase “Can Be Readily Restored or Converted to Accept” is Not Vague .....	64
ii. The Definition of “Large Capacity Ammunition Feeding Device” is Not Vague With Respect to Tubular Magazines.....	65
2. The Terms “Pistol Grip that Protrudes Conspicuously” and “Protruding Grip that Can be Held by the Non-Trigger Hand” are Not Vague .....	67
3. The Exclusion for Semiautomatic Shotguns that Cannot Hold More than Five Rounds is Not Vague.....	68
4. Section 265.36 is Not Vague .....	68
5. The Term “Threaded Barrel Designed to Accommodate a Flash Suppressor, Muzzle Br[a]k[e] or Muzzle Compensator” is Not Vague .....	70
6. The Term “Version” is Not Vague .....	71
7. The Term “Manufactured Weight” is Not Vague.....	72
8. The Term “Commercial Transfer” is Not Vague.....	73
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS IN COUNT FOUR FAIL ON RIPENESS GROUNDS AND BECAUSE THEY FAIL TO STATE A VIABLE CAUSE OF ACTION .....	73
A. Count Four Is Not Justiciable.....	74
B. Count Four Also Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Fail to State a Viable Claim on the Merits.....	75
V. OTHER GROUNDS FOR DISMISSAL OF THE ACTION .....	77
VI. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ESTABLISH ENTITLEMENT TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION .....	78
CONCLUSION.....	79

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Mich. PSC</i> , 545 U.S. 429 (2005).....	75
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	15
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012).....	58-59
<i>Arnold v. City of Cleveland</i> , 616 N.E.2d 163 (Ohio 1993).....	24, 42
<i>Arnold's Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009).....	75-76
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	15
<i>Benjamin v. Bailey</i> , 662 A.2d 1226 (Conn. 1995) .....	24, 42, 57
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Pataki</i> , 320 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003).....	75-76
<i>Brown v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 654 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Bryant v. N.Y. State Educ. Dep't</i> , 692 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2022 (2013).....	58
<i>Butler v. City of Batavia</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 289 (W.D.N.Y. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 323 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2009).....	56
<i>Carvajal v. Artus</i> , 633 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2011).....	74
<i>Citizens for a Safer Cmty. v. City of Rochester</i> , 164 Misc. 2d 822 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Cnty. 1994) (Siragusa, J.) .....	24, 45
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	49

*City of Cincinnati v. Langan*,  
640 N.E.2d 200 (Ohio Ct. App. 1994)..... 24, 45-46

*Coal. of N.J. Sportsmen, Inc., v. Whitman*,  
44 F.Supp.2d 666 (D.N.J. 1999), *aff'd*, 263 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2001).....57, 59, 62-63, 65-67

*Daniels-Kirisits v. N.Y. State Office of Court Admin.*,  
No. 05-CV-800S, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58708 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2013).....15

*Del-Rain Corp. v. United States*,  
95-CV-938S, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19619 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 1995) .....74

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... *passim*

*Ezell v. City of Chicago*,  
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....47

*Gary D. Peake Excavating Inc. v. Town Bd. of the Town of Hancock*,  
93 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1996).....75

*Grand River Enter. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor*,  
481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007).....38, 78

*Granholt v. Heald*,  
544 U.S. 460 (2005)..... 75-76

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....61, 67

*Gun Owners’ Action League, Inc. v. Swift*,  
284 F.3d 198 (1st Cir. 2002).....59

*Hamilton v. Accu-Tek*,  
47 F. Supp.2d 330 (E.D.N.Y. 1999) .....77

*Heller v. District of Columbia*,  
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (“*Heller II*”)..... *passim*

*Heller v. District of Columbia*,  
698 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2010), *aff'd*, 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)  
 (“*Heller II*”) ..... *passim*

*Heller v. Doe*,  
509 U.S. 312 (1993).....58

*Hightower v. City of Boston*,  
693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012).....34, 38, 58

*Hightower v. City of Boston*,  
822 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D. Mass. 2011), *aff'd*, 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012).....57

*HOP Energy, L.L.C. v. Local 553 Pension Fund*,  
678 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2012).....69

*Kachalsky v. County of Westchester*,  
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 1806 (2013)..... *passim*

*Kachalsky v. County of Westchester*,  
817 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), *aff'd*, 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 56-57

*Kasler v. Lockyer*,  
2 P.3d 581 (Cal. 2000) .....43, 57

*Kasler v. Lungren*,  
72 Cal. Rptr. 2d 260 (Ct. App. 1998), *rev'd on other grounds*, 2 P.3d 581 (Cal. 2001) .....72

*Kolender v. Lawson*,  
461 U.S. 352 (1983).....61, 69, 71, 72

*Kowalski v. Tesmer*,  
543 U.S. 125 (2004).....78

*Kuck v. Danaher*,  
822 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D. Conn. 2011).....63

*Kwong v. Bloomberg*,  
876 F. Supp. 2d 246 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), *appeal pending*, No. 12-1578 (2d Cir., argued  
Feb. 1, 2013) .....58

*Lopez Torres v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections*,  
462 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2006), *rev'd on other grounds*, 552 U.S. 196 (2008).....16, 78

*Maine v. Taylor*,  
477 U.S. 131 (1986).....75

*Mary Jo C. v. N.Y. State & Local Ret. Sys.*,  
707 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2013).....70

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*,  
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)..... 19, 24-25

*Mont. Shooting Sports Ass'n v. Holder*,  
No. CV-09-147, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104301 (D. Mont. Aug. 31, 2010),  
*adopted by* 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110891 (D. Mont. Oct. 18, 2010).....78

*Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell*,  
272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....75

*Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives*,  
700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 19-20, 50

*Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. McCraw*,  
No. 12-10091, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 10128 (5th Cir. 2013) .....58

*Nnebe v. Daus*,  
644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011).....77

*Nordlinger v. Hahn*,  
505 U.S. 1 (1992).....56

*Nordyke v. King*,  
681 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc) .....58, 60

*Oltra, Inc. v. Pataki*,  
273 F. Supp. 2d 265 (W.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 75-76

*Olympic Arms v. Buckles*,  
301 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2002) .....43

*Olympic Arms v. Magaw*,  
91 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (E.D. Mich. 2000), *aff’d*, 301 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2002).....27

*Osterweil v. Bartlett*,  
706 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2013).....31

*Pankos Diner Corp. v. Nassau Cnty. Legislature*,  
321 F. Supp. 2d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....16

*People v. Arizmendi*,  
2011 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 7284 (Ct. App.2011).....23

*People v. Ford*,  
66 N.Y.2d 428 (1985) .....61

*People v. James*,  
94 Cal. Rptr. 3d 576 (Ct. App. 2009) .....23, 28, 34

*People v. Millon*,  
2011 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 4501 (Ct. App. 2011).....23

*People v. Wood*,  
58 A.D.3d 242 (1st Dep’t 2008) .....62



*Peoples Rights Organization v. City of Columbus*,  
152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998) ..... 65-66

*Perez v. Hoblock*,  
368 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2004).....66

*Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.*,  
397 U.S. 137 (1970).....76

*Posters ‘N’ Things, Ltd. v. United States*,  
511 U.S. 513 (1994).....71

*Richmond Boro Gun Club, Inc. v. City of New York*,  
97 F.3d 681 (2d Cir. 1996)..... *passim*

*Richmond Boro Gun Club v. City of New York*,  
896 F. Supp. 276 (E.D.N.Y. 1995), *aff’d*, 97 F.3d 681 (2d Cir. 1996)..... *passim*

*Rivera-Powell v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Elections*,  
06 Civ. 6843, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72712 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2006), *aff’d*, 470 F.3d  
458 (2d Cir. 2006).....16, 78

*Robertson v. City & County of Denver*,  
874 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1994).....24, 42

*Sellan v. Kuhlman*,  
261 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2001).....61

*Smolen v. Dildine*,  
No. 11-6434, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139356 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2011).....38

*Staples v. United States*,  
511 U.S. 600 (1994).....30, 72

*State Ammunition Inc. v. Lindley*,  
No. 2:10-cv-01864, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133491 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 2, 2010).....74

*Thibodeau v. Portuondo*,  
486 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2007) (Sotomayor, J.).....61

*Thomas v. City of New York*,  
143 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 1998).....74

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....49

*United States v. Carter*,  
465 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2006) .....64

*United States v. Catanzaro*,  
368 F. Supp. 450 (D. Conn. 1973).....65

*United States v. Chafin*,  
423 F. App'x 342 (4th Cir. 2011).....78

*United States v. Conrad*,  
No. 1:11CR00042, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19145 (W.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2013).....78

*United States v. Coppola*,  
671 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2012).....61,67, 71

*United States v. Decastro*,  
682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012)..... *passim*

*United States v. Drasen*,  
845 F.2d 731 (7th Cir. 1998) .....64

*United States v. Farhane*,  
634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011).....60, 61, 62, 73

*United States v. Huet*,  
No. 08-0215, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123597 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 22, 2010), *rev'd on other grounds*, 665 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 422 (2012) .....28

*United States v. M-K Specialties Model M-14 Machinegun Serial No. 1447797*,  
424 F. Supp. 2d 862 (N.D. W. Va. 2006) .....64

*United States v. Marzzarella*,  
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....42, 47

*United States v. Miller*,  
604 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (W.D. Tenn 2009).....47

*United States v. Petrillo*,  
332 U.S. 1 (1947).....67

*United States v. Powell*,  
423 U.S. 87 (1975).....66

*United States v. Skoien*,  
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) .....47

*United States v. Walker*,  
709 F.Supp.2d 460 (E.D. Va. 2010) .....47

*United States v. Weaver*,  
No. 2:09-cr-00222, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29613 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 6, 2012).....63

*United States v. Williams*,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008).....61

*United States v. Wonschik*,  
353 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2004) .....72

*United States v. Zaleski*,  
489 F. App’x 474 (2d Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 554 (2012).....20

*USA Baseball v. City of New York*,  
509 F. Supp. 2d 285 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....57, 60, 78

*Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates*,  
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....62, 63, 71

*W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co., LLC v. Deloitte & Touche LLP*,  
549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008).....78

*Warren v. United States*,  
859 F. Supp. 2d 522 (W.D.N.Y. 2012), *aff’d*, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 8283 (2d Cir.  
Apr. 24, 2013).....15

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....73

*Weinstock v. Columbia Univ.*,  
224 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000).....15

*Wilson v. Cnty. of Cook*,  
943 N.E.2d 768 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011), *aff’d in part and rev’d in part on other grounds*,  
968 N.E.2d 641 (Ill. 2012).....47

*Wilson v. Cnty. of Cook*,  
968 N.E.2d 641 (2012).....23, 62, 67, 68

**STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

2013 N.Y. Laws, ch. 1 ..... *passim*

2013 N.Y. Laws, ch. 57, pt. FF..... 10-12

2000 N.Y. Laws, ch. 189 § 10 .....7

Penal Law

§ 15.15(2).....61  
 § 265.00(22).....9, 68  
 § 265.00(22)(a)(ii), (a)(iv), (b)(iii), and (c)(iii) .....66  
 § 265.00(22)(a)(vi).....70  
 § 265.00(22)(c)(viii) .....71  
 § 265.00(22)(g).....9, 40  
 § 265.00(22)(g)(iii) .....68  
 § 265.00(22)(h)..... 10-11  
 § 265.00(23)..... 10-11, 63, 65  
 § 265.02.....61  
 § 265.20(7)-(7-b).....12  
 § 265.20(a)(1) .....12  
 § 265.20(a)(7)-(7-b) .....59  
 § 265.20(a)(7-f).....11, 55  
 § 265.20(a)(10) .....12  
 § 265.36..... 68-69  
 § 265.37.....11  
 § 400.00(16-a)(b) .....10  
 § 400.03(2),(3) .....13  
 § 400.03(7).....73  
 § § 265.00(22)(c)(vii).....72

Envtl. Conserv. Law

§ 11-0931(1)(c).....12, 36

Albany City Code §§ 193-13 - 193-16 .....7

Buffalo City Code § 180-1 .....7, 12, 37

Albany City Code §§ 193-13 - 193-16 .....7

N.Y.C. Admin. Code §§ 10-301(16)-(17), 10-303.1 .....7

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 10-306 ..... 7, 12-14, 37

Rochester City Code § 47-5(B), (F).....7, 12, 37

18 U.S.C. §§ 921-925 ..... *passim*

Public Safety and Recreational Firearms Use Protection Act. Pub. L. No. 103-322, tit.

XI, subtit. A, 108 Stat. 1796, 1996-2010 (1994) (codified at subsections of 18 U.S.C.

§§ 921-22) (repealed by Pub. L. 103-322, § 110105(2), effective Sept. 13, 2004)..... *passim*

H.R. Rep. 103-489 (1994)..... *passim*

Cal. Penal Code §§ 30510, 30515, 30600, 30605.....21

D.C. Code  
 §§ 7-2501.01(3A), 7-2502.02(6).....21  
 §§ 7-2502.01, 7-2502.02(6) .....21  
 §§ 7-2504.01, 7-2504.04.....13

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140  
 § 122B.....13

Wash. Rev. Code  
 § 9.41.110(3).....13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Philip Cook, Jens Ludwig & David Hemenway, *The Gun Debate's New Mythical Number: How Many Self-Defense Uses Per Year?*, 16 J. Pol’y Analysis & Mgmt. 463, 463-69 (2007).....32

Michael G. Lenett, *Taking a Bite out of Violent Crime* 20 Dayton L. Rev. 573 (1995) .....6, 26

Lawrence E. Rosenthal & Adam Winkler, *The Scope of Regulatory Authority under the Second Amendment* 225 (Daniel W. Webster & Jon S. Vernick eds., 2013).....25, 31

Eugene Volokh, *Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda*, 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443, 1489 (2009) ..... 24, 40, 42-44

*What Should America Do About Gun Violence?: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 113th Cong. (Jan. 30, 2013) (testimony of Baltimore County Police Department Chief James Johnson) available at <http://www.senate.gov/isvp/?comm=judiciary&type=live&filename=judiciary013013> .....26

David Hemenway, *Private Guns, Public Health* (2004) .....32

Claude Werner, *Analysis of Five Years of Armed Encounters (with Data Tables)*, available at <http://gunsavelives.net/self-defense/analysis-of-five-years-of-armed-encounters-with-data-tables/>.....37

*Field & Stream*, 2003 National Hunting Survey, available at <http://www.fieldandstream.com/articles/hunting/2002/06/2003-national-hunting-survey>.....34
